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‘The Arts’

: Spontaneous associations (Age under 25 years)
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Arts attendance past 12 months
Base : All Adults aged 16+ n- 1,068

Films at a cinema or other venue
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Rock or Popular music N 23
Plays
Street arts (e.g. outdoor based performance/ parade/ carnival/ circus)
Art Exhibition (paintings, sculpture, photography, etc.
Musical
Traditional Irish/Folk music
Stand-up comedy
" Traditional Irish/Folk dance performance (not competitive event) ll® 9
Circus - in a tent or other venue
Jazz/Blues music
Other music
Classical music
World music
Opera
Event connected with books or writing (e.g reading or interview with...
Contemporary dance performance
Ballet
Other performance, concert, event — please specify

None

Any 82

In terms of any attendance in the past 12 months, the various arts categories

separate into 3 tiers.

Q-2 In the past 12 months, have you been to any of these events? 12




Arts attendance past 12 months
Base: All adults N = 1,068

What percentage of Irish adults attended an arts
event in the past 12 months?

Pop.est 3.0mn

m In the past 12 months, have you been to any of these events?



Arts attendance past 12 months
Base: All adults N = 1,068

What percentage of Irish adults attended an event
in the past 12 months

(which is traditionally funded by the Arts Council)*
?

Pop.est 2.2mn

*Excludes films, musicals, stand-up comedy, rock or popular music

m In the past 12 months, have you been to any of these events?



Venues attended for Arts events in past 12 months
Base: Attended any event in past 12 months n-868

%

Multiplex Cinema [N 64
Open air venue [N 31
Pub/hotel [N 31
Theatre [N 24
Art Gallery [N 18
Concert Hall/Opera House |G 17
Community centre [[ININGN 17
School Hall N 14
Church N 13
Local Arts Centre [ININEGN 12
Other dedicated music/arts venue (e.g. Vicar Street) [|IIIGIGGG 12
Library [ 12
Town Hall [ 11
Art house cinema [ 8
other M 3
Any arts council funded venue* [N 44

*includes Art House Cinema, Concert Hall/ Opera House, Local Arts Centre, Art Gallery, Theatre

Q. Q.8 In which of the following venues have you attended an arts event in the past 12 months?






Arts attendance past 12 months
Base : All Adults aged 16+ n- 1,068

Films at a cinema or other venue NS 55
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Rock or Popular music N 23
Plays I 22
Street arts (e.g. outdoor based performance/ parade/ carnival/ circus) G 20
Art Exhibition (paintings, sculpture, photography, etc. NG 19
Musical SN 18
Traditional Irish/Folk music N 17
Stand-up comedy N 14
" Traditional Irish/Folk dance performance (not competitive event) ll® 9
Circus - in a tent or other venue 1IN
Jazz/Blues music Il
Other music 1IN
Classical music [l
World music Il
Opera B 5
Event connected with books or writing (e.g reading or interview with... [l 5
Contemporary dance performance [l 4
Ballet W 2
Other performance, concert, event — please specify Il 4
None 18
Any I 82

Q-2 In the past 12 months, have you been to any of these events? 22




Arts attendance past 12 months : Any Attendance
Base : All Adults n- 1,068

e S L Aee | Socaidss | Resion

__Male [ _Female | <34 | 3549 | 50+ | ABC1F50+ | C2DEF50- [ _ DUBLIN | _EX-Dublin |

Base (WTD) 3694 1809 1885 1174 1042 1478 1709 1985 1071 2623
UNWTD 1068 513 555 292 334 442 524 544 313 755
Films 55 57 53 75 63 33 60 50 68 50
Rock or Popular music 23 24 21 32 27 13 26 20 29 20
Plays 22 19 25 26 18 22 25 20 30 19
Street arts 20 21 20 23 26 14 22 19 17 22
Art Exhibition 19 14 23 22 21 14 22 16 27 15
Musical 18 16 20 20 17 16 20 15 27 14
Traditional Irish/Folk music 17 18 16 16 17 18 19 16 16 17
Stand-up comedy 14 15 13 22 16 7 18 11 22 11
Traditional Irish/Folk dance 9 9 9 9 10 9 10 8 11 8
performance

Circus — in a tent or other 8 7 8 11 11 3 9 7 6 8
venue

Jazz/Blues music 7 8 6 7 6 6 8 5 12 5
Other music 7 5 8 10 6 5 8 6 7 7
Classical music 6 6 6 5 5 8 8 5 12 4
World music 6 8 5 9 7 3 8 5 12 4
Opera 5 5 5 5 3 7 5 5 12 3
Event connected with books or 5 3 7 5 6 6 6 5 8 4
writing

Other performance, concert, 5 4 6 5 4 5 5 5 5 5
event — please specify

Contemporary dance 4 4 4 3 7 2 4 3 5 3
performance

Ballet 2 1 3 3 2 1 2 2 5 1

The most significant demographic driver of attendance is location- Dublin vs elsewhere.

Q-2 In the past 12 months, have you been to any of these events?




Arts attendance past 12 months : Any cross attendance
Base : All Adults n- 1,068

Total | Plays Opera Stand-up | Contemp | Ballet Jazz/Blue| Rock or
( S music i ibiti
i i writing
38 35 33

Plays RS e > _____ 31 N 47

Opera 5 12 100 12 8 26 11 6 14 8 20 13 6
Musical 18 39 Il 100 27 38 _ 22 49 43 30 27 37 33 39 35 20
Stand-up 14 24 22 22 100 13 14 17 20 26 25 18 25 16 24 25 21
comedy

Contemporary 4 8 18 8 3 100 25 11 17 17 6 8 10 5 14 7 7
dance

performance

Ballet 2 7 14 6 2 15 100 8 12 11 4 3 7 5 11 6 3
Traditional 9 18 25 11 11 27 34 100 28 29 11 25 20 14 18 17 19
Irish/Folk

dance

performance

Classical music 6 15 30 18 9 29 36 19 100 35 14 15 24 14 27 17 12
Jazz/Blues 7 15 34 17 12 31 36 21 38 100 18 16 25 17 21 17 10
music

Rock or 23 32 47 39 40 37 39 29 51 59 100 34 55 31 42 43 36
Popular music

Traditional 17 34 19 26 21 37 23 47 41 39 25 100 41 28 36 29 30
Irish/Folk

music

World music 6 11 18 13 11 18 22 14 24 24 15 15 100 18 17 14 12
Other music 7 11 11 13 8 10 18 11 15 18 9 11 20 100 12 11 7
Event 5 13 21 12 9 21 30 11 24 17 10 12 14 10 100 21 14
connected with

books or

Art Exhibition 19 39 36 32 33 58 35 32 30

(paintings,

sculpture,

photography,

etc.

Street arts 20 30 25 24 29 39 27 32 36 22

The level of cross attendance among the art categories is consistently very high.

Q.2 In the past 12 months, have you been to any of these events?




Arts Attendees Segmentation
Base: All Adults aged 16+ n - 1,068

Total Cross Attendance Average Arts Share of Arts
Past 12 Months events attended Attendance
past 12 months

A\ = 144 4.3
1-2 Types Occassionals
3-4 Types “Regulars” 9.2
5+ Types “Aficionados” 20.6

“Films only”

“"None”

These are well established patterns - only 7% of Irish adults express

dissatisfaction with their current level of arts attendance.

Q.2 In the past 12 months, have you been to any of these events? 27



Arts attendance past 12 months: Segmentation: Profile
Base : All Adults aged 16+ n- 1,068

Any Arts - .
744 285 270 189 103 221

UNWTD 1068

% % % % % % % %
Gender
Male 49 48 48 50 45 62 46
Female 51 52 52 50 55 38 54
Age
16-24 14 16 15 16 16 21
25-34 18 21 18 21 25 17 7
34-49 28 29 28 27 32 40 20
50-64 23 21 23 23 16 13 33
65+ 17 13 16 12 11 8 36
Social Grade
ABC1F50+ 46 49 44 48 58 46 36
C2DEF50- 54 51 56 52 42 54 64
Region
DUBLIN 29 32 22 36 41 32 16
EX-Dublin 71 68 78 64 59 68 84
Rest Of Leinster 26 25 27 30 16 30 28
Munster 27 25 33 21 21 27 33
Connaught/Ulster 18 17 18 13 22 10 23
Area
Urban 85 86 83 87 89 90 78
Rural 15 14 17 13 11 10 22

‘Aficionados’ are distinctive in relation to age, social class and region. ‘Regulars’ and ‘Occassionals’ are similar
demographically across all criteria bar region.

28







Overall satisfaction with level of arts attendance
Base : All adults 16+ n-1068

Not happy at
Not very |

happy

Neither happy

nor unhappy S

in Dublin

12

Very happy

Fairly happy 33

Only 7% of Irish adults express dissatisfaction with their current level of arts

attendance. The level of satisfaction is significantly higher in Dublin.

Q.5 How happy or not are you with how often you attend these types of events in your leisure time?

30



Reasons for Events Attendance
Base : Arts Goers N - 744

%

To have fun/enjoy myself [ 54
To spend time with friends/family I 46
Like going to that type of event [ 34
o0 see a specific performer, artistorcompany | 30

To see a specific show or event [y 28
A relative or friend was involved in theevent [ 20

' Invited to go by someone else [ 17
wRecommended by a friend or relative [ 17

k— Helps me to feel part of a community | 15
Accompanying children | 13
\To be inspired/source of inspiration/creativity || 10
Have new experiences/discover new artists/art forms [ 10

~ Just to do something different [ 10
Attending arts events is a boost to my sense of wellbeing [ 9

To learn something new (e.g., something about my own...[" " O
Happened to be passingby || 5
~ Connected with work or studies [| 4
Other | 1

Entertainment and socialising are key reasons for attendance

32

Q.14 What were your reasons for going?




Reasons for not attending arts events more often

Base : No attendance in past 12 months and unhappy with frequency of current
attendance (n-259)

I'm not really interested | |35
It’s difficult to find the time _ 30
Itcoststoomuch | 30

Same
Limited choice or poor quality of this type of event incidence in
i 11
where I live _ both Dublin/

It would be hard to get to (e.g. poor public Ex Dublin
transport or parking options) - 10

I don’t have anyone to go with - 7

There is not enough information on what is
available - 7

It is too far to travel to - 7

I have a health issue/ disability - 7

I would rather attend or participate in other - 4
leisure activities

I might feel uncomfortable or out of place l 2

Oother | 11

“ Q.6 What are some of the reasons for you not attending arts events more often?



Arts events would like to attend more often
Base : All adults 16+ n-1068

%

Films at a cinema or other venue [ 31
Plays [ 21
Rock or Popular music 0 21
Musical I 14
Stand-up comedy [ 14
Traditional Irish/Folk music [0 12
Art Exhibition 0 11
Street arts [ 11
Traditional Irish/Folk dance performance [ 9
other music 77" 8
Opera [ 6
Classical music [ 6
Jazz/Blues music 7 6
World music " 5
Ballet [N 4
Event connected with books or writing [ 4
Contemporary dance performance [ 3

Any arts council funded event [N 63

*Excludes films, musical, stand up comedy, rock or popular music

219% of Irish adults indicate they would like to attend more plays; 14% more musicals.

Q.7 Which of these events do you really wish you could go to more often?

35



Arts Events would like to attend more often

Plays
33%
Ballet Musicals

11% 28%

_I?_ooks or , Art Exhibitions
writing events 21%
11%
Other . Stand Up
Music Aficionados Comedy
149% 19%
World Opera
Music 17%
14%

Traditional Irish
Jazz/blues Folk Music

15% Classical Music 16%
15%

can they bring a friend ?

38

.- ¥
Q.7 Which of these events do you really wish you could go to more often?

Confidential






Arts Experience: Evaluation of most recent experience
Base: Attended event past 12 months n-868

& How would you rate the quality of the performance/exhibition?

Q How would you rate your overall experience of the event,
including the venue, the atmosphere, interaction with other
attendees etc.?

Q. How would you rate the overall value for money of attending the
event?

40




Arts Experience: Evaluation of most recent experience
Base: Attended event past 12 months n-868

Quality of Overall Value-for-Money
Performance/ Experience
Exhibition

%

Extremely satisfied

9-10

7-8

Not at all satisfied 1-6

Don’t know

Average(1/10) 8.5 8.5 8.3

Q.10 How would you rate the quality of the performance/exhibition?
Q.11 How would you rate your overall experience of the event, including the venue, the atmosphere,
interaction with other attendees etc.?

Q.12 How would you rate the overall value for money of attending the event?




Reasons for 9-10 Rating

Base: Arts goers who gave 9-10 rating N - 374

1% all
others

3% Kids like it/kids learn/kids
involved

49% Fun

7%

Local performers/like

Irish music/love Irish
ballads/Irish culture

9%

Excellent/pleasure/pure

pleasure/Happy/extremely
happy

10%

Free/reduced price/good value

Confidential

)
Py
‘
"V - @‘ Q.13c Reasons for rating 9-10

35%

Good/good show/night out/very
good/Well run/Enjoyed it

14%
Atmosphere/venuel/view/good
crowd/pleasant staff

14%
Good play/film/live

performance/good
talent

13%

Entertainment/entertaining

11%

Great music/artists



Reasons for 9-10 Rating —Verbatims

Base: Arts goers who gave a 9-10 score - 374

Sounds and lights were fantastic,
put together so well, very well
polished

Very colourful and lots for the kids
to look at and things to do

High quality of the performance
and all the creativity and dedication
and commitment of all involved

( It was free entrance and the )
quality was stunning [

very colourful and lots for the kids
to look at and things to do

Live, good craic, people joined

singing

Love the atmosphere, it brings out
happiness in people

\.

[It's reasonably priced, comfortable )

[Staff are very helpful, very inclusive
and pleasant ambience

of people with disabilities

Irish culture Great mix of people

[ My way of getting involved with

Great to see local communities
putting on a play. Show case talent

Great crowd , great atmosphere Local performers, fantastically done

)
Py
‘
Q ‘ Q.13c Reasons for rating 9-10

Confidential




Reasons for Rating - Verbatim
Base: Arts goers who gave a 7-8 score - 313

0
"V -

Confidential

It was enjoyable and a nice cultural
evening

Really enjoyed the whole
experience, very well done

Venue might have been too
crowded and ventilation was
not satisfactory

Bit expensive to get in and
drinks very expensive

performance

W‘

[ Not that Interesting but a good

Local very talented people

Q Q.13c Reasons for rating 7-8

W'

[

It was worth attending but not
great value for money

[There was very high quality work on

show and free entry

[

Intimacy of the venue and the
acting

[T

hought I would have enjoyed it
better, Venue was good

but expensive

W‘

Venue was too busy

W'

[ Very good




Reasons for 1-6 Rating — Verbatim

Base: Arts goers who gave a 1-6 score - 48

' I paid 189 euros and as a group
did not live up to my
expectations

Room for improvement in all
entertainment

There could be more interaction
with the audience

For kids, performances were not
child friendly, throwing knives

| Event was
Expensive

)
» L
‘
"V - @ ‘ Q.13c Reasons for rating 1-6

Confidential



Participating in the Arts

A




Participating in the Arts
Base : All adults 16+ n-1068

Singing or being part of a choir

Dance activity of any kind

Music of any kind including playing an instrument, being part of
any band, orchestra or musical group.

Visual arts and crafts, for example, painting, sculpting, pottery,
wood-turning, jewellery making, weaving or textiles

Creative writing, for example, poetry or stories

Drama or theatrical activity of any kind

Film and video making including photography other than family,
holiday or party snaps

Book Club, reading group

Digital arts: creating and making original artwork, animation or
games using digital technology

Circus, Street arts, Carnival skills
Other

None

B3

Q.15 Inthe past 12 months, have you taken part in any of the following activities?

72

51



What percentage
of Irish Adults
have taken part
in any of the
listed arts
activities in the
past 12 months?

Any 28%

(pop. Est. 1.0mn)




Participating in the Arts
Base : All adults 16+ n-1068

Profile
%o

Total [N 28

Male NN 25
Female [N 31

16-24 [N 36
25-34 NN (34
34-49 N 25

50 yrs+ [N 25

Dublin NN 29
Ex Dublin [N 28

ABC1F50+ [N 30
C2DEF50- [N 26

National [N 28
New national NN 32

Participation varies most markedly by age, peaking among the younger age groups.

Q.15 In the past 12 months, have you taken part in any of the following activities?

53



Participating in the Arts
Base : All adults 16+ n-1068

Profile

Total

Any Art Goers

Occasionals

Regulars

Afficionados

Film only

None

539% of ‘Aficionados’ also participate in the Arts. ‘Occasionals’ and ‘Regulars’ are

similar in relation to participation and largely conform to the national average.

Q.15 In the past 12 months, have you taken part in any of the following activities?




Reasons for Participation in the Arts
Base : Arts Participants n -280

%

Enjoyment\pleasure 62

To learn new skills

N

Friends take part

WI
W
o)

W
o

Gets me out of the house

Improves my confidence

N
(o)

N
(o)

Improves my quality of life\well-being

N
5

Helps me to feel part of a community

Develops my creativity and self-expression

N
N

Y
O

Participating in arts activities is a boost to my health

Other

Y
°I

m Q.18b  What were your reasons for taking partin ....... ?

58



‘Happy with’ Level of Participation in the Arts
Base : All adults aged 16+ n-1068

Arts Participants Non Participants
(28°/o) (72%)

%o

Very Happy

e -,
{ ) PR—— 3

LA

Fairly Happy

Neither Happy nor unhappy
Not Very Happy

Not Happy at all [ T

- ‘l‘ﬁ‘\'\

The opportunity to recruit ‘non participants’

appears slight.

Q.17a  Overall, how happy or not are you with how often you take part in these type of arts activities in your leisure time?

59



Support for the Arts

Base : All adults 16+ n-1068

Donated money to the arts

Did volunteer work for the arts unpaid

Contributed to a crowd funding effort for an arts activity
Helped out artists or community groups with arts
activities

Joined an arts organisation’s membership program

Any

2490 of Irish
adults have
supported the
arts in some
form in the past
12 months

Q.19 Which, if any, of the following have you personally done in the past 12 months?

62



Support for the Arts
Base : All adults 16+ n-1068

Any Support 24

o
I O\

Art Goers
Arts Attendees

d
s

Occasionals

Regulars

26

Afficionados
Cinema only
No attendance

Participants

Yes

(Y
(o)

No

Q.19 Which, if any, of the following have you personally done in the past 12 months?

This rises to

309%0 of arts
attendees, 42%

of Participants

and 519%bo of
‘Aficionados’

63






Arts Engagement at Home

Base : All Adults N - 1,068

Watch movies or other fictional dramas on the TV

Download, stream or watch a movie online

Use catch-up TV services to watch movies or TV
dramas on TV or online (e.g RTE Player, 40D...

Watch movies or TV dramas through paid on-

demand services (like Netflix, Amazon Prime,...

Listen to recorded music on the radio

Listen to music you own (e.g. CDs, downloaded
etc.)

Listen to music online for free (e.g. through
Spotify, YouTube)

Listen to music online through a paid subscription
service (e.g via ITunes, Spotify Premium etc.)

Watched a live arts performance online that is
happening in real-time

Watched a pre-recorded arts performance online

Listen to plays or other dramas on the radio

Listen to plays or other dramas through online
podcasts

%o

71

32

36

33

50

47

39

B s

| EE
B 12
| BE
!

Q.24 Which of these have you done in the past 12 months?

Any

Movies/TV
86%

Any Music
82%

Any Arts/

Drama
27%

65



Arts Engagement at Home
Base : All Adults N - 1,068

Arts Goers
Total Any arts [ Occasionl| Regular AflClonados Cinema None
goers only

UNWTD 1068 744

% % % % % % %
T T T T
Any Music 82 85 82 88 87 82 69

wysngoams 27 m Ca DS o n

Engagement with Arts/Drama at home rises to 34% of ‘Regulars’ and 48% of

‘Aficionados’. Note, the distinction in Arts/Drams home engagement between
‘Occasionals’ and ‘Regulars’.

Q.24 Which of these have you done in the past 12 months?



Arts Engagement Online
Base : Online Adults n - 901

Used social media like Facebook, Twitter or
Instagram to talk about or find out about an
arts or cultural organisation, event or an artist

Used the Internet improve your skills,

find lessons or find groups to join related 21 18 16

Uploaded to the Internet something creative 9 13 8 6
or artistic that you created

Any 52 36

Q.27 Have you done any of the following in the last 12 months? 67




Arts Engagement Online
Base : Online Adults n - 901

Any |Occasio|Regular]Aficiona
arts nal dos
goers
678 243 256 179

% % % %

Used social media like Facebook, Twitter
or Instagram to talk about or find out
about an arts or cultural organisation,
event or an artist

47 46 48 45

Used the Internet improve your skills,

find lessons or find groups to join related 23 16 20 34

Uploaded to the Internet something
creative or artistic that you created

10 5 11 16

Any 55 52 55 58

Q.27 Have you done any of the following in the last 12 months? 68
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Sources for Finding out more about the Arts

Base : All adults n-1068

Television

Word of Mouth

Radio - National

Radio - Local
Newspapers - Local
Newspapers — National
Posters/ Billboard/ Noticeboard
Events Guide

Flyer/ leaflet

Mailing List — Email
Mailing List — Post
Other

Any online*

*As per online/ social media specific measure (Q.26/ Slide 74)

Q.25

How do you usually find out about the arts events and activities you are interested in?

Any Radio
44°%%

Any
Newspapers
35%

Any
mail
11%

/1



Sources for Finding out more about the Arts
Base : All adults aged 16+ n-1068

Gender Social Class Reglon

ABC1F50+ = DUBLIN
Dublin

UNWTD 1068

% % % % % % % % % %
Any Radio 44 44 43 40 42 “ 42 45 39 46
Any Newspapers 35 36 35 30 34 m 35 35 29 38
Any Mail 11 9 13 14 10 9 14 8 n 9

Any Online 70 68 73 “ 53 70 71 60 “

Q.25 How do you usually find out about the arts events and activities you are interested in? 72



Satisfaction with availability of Information

about Arts Events and Activities
Base : All Adults aged 16+ n - 1068

Total

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Neither

Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied
Don’'t Know

27% off Irish adults are very satisfied with the availability of information about arts events and activities. The very

satisfied figure is significantly lower for the ‘Occasional’ segment.

= \' Q.29 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of information about arts events and activities?
-

76



Satisfaction with availability of Information

about Arts Events and Activities
Base : All Adults n - 1068

Arts Goers

Total Any arts Occasional Regular Aficionados Films None

goers Only

%

o
>

Very satisfied ¥y

Satisfied

Neither
Dissatisfied

%
| 4 |

Very dissatisfied ESC IS
Not applicable

The very satisfied figure is significantly lower for the ‘Occasional’ segment.

Q.29 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of information about arts events and activities?






Reading for Pleasure
Base : All Adults 16+ n- 1,068

Total

%o

Work of fiction, novel, story or play 43

Poetry

[
N

Biography or autobiography

Non-fiction/ factual reading relating to the arts
(e.g. a book about theatre, architecture, music, etc.)

(not newspapers or magazine)

22

Other non-fiction/factual (not newspapers or
magazines)

ANY

Q. Have you read any of the following in the past 12 months?

73

80



Frequency of Reading for Pleasure
Base : All readers of each genre

Work of fiction, Poetry Biography or
novel, story or autobiography
play
450 124 296
% % %

At least once a week

At least once a month

6-11 times in the past 12 months

2-5 times in the past 12 months

Once

Q. Which best describes how often you have read

Non-fiction/factual
reading relating to the
arts
(e.g. a book about
theatre, architecture,
music, etc.) (not
newspapers or
magazines)

224

%

Other non-
fiction/factual (not
newspapers or
magazines)

81



Reading for Pleasure x Arts Goers
Base : All Adults 16+ n- 1,068

Any arts | Occasional | Regular [Aficionados| Cinema None
goers Only
744 285 270 189 103 221

UNWTD 1068

% % % % % % %
Work of fiction, novel, story or play 43 50 39 49 68 30 24
Poetry 12 15 7 11 30 6 2
Biography or autobiography 26 31 21 31 48 23 10

Non-fiction/factual reading relating to
the arts (e.g. a book about theatre,

. . 22 27 20 29 34 13 10
architecture, music, etc.) (not newspapers or
magazines)
Other no_n-fiction/factual (not newspapers 22 23 20 24 28 19 18
or magazines)
ANY 73 80 73 81 90 68 50

Reading levels peak among ‘Regulars’ and ‘Aficionados’

— note distinction between 'Occasionals’ and ‘Regulars’.

Q.20a Have you read any of the following in the past 12 months?




Reading Activities
Base : All Adults 16+ n- 1,068

Total

Visit a public library to read or borrow books

22%
Listen to Audio Books among those
under 24
years
Listen to book readings on radio
24%
Read an e-book using a Kindle (or other digital among those
reading device) under 24
years

Any

Q. Have you done any of the following in the past 12 months?
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Attitudes towards the Arts

Cultural
value

Social value

Quality
Economic Value

Diversity

Personal
well-being

Art education in schools (e.g. dance, drama, music, etc.) is as important as science education
As much importance should be given to providing arts amenities as is given to providing sports
amenities

The arts play an important and valuable role in a modern society such as Ireland

The arts help us express and define what it means to be Irish

Ireland is a creative nation

The arts make a difference to the area where I live

Involvement in the arts makes me feel a stronger connection to where I live

Overall, the arts in Ireland are of high quality

The arts in Ireland should receive public funding

The arts from different cultures give us an insight into the lives of people from different
cultures

I cannot afford to attend as many arts events as I might wish

There are lots of opportunities to get involved in the arts if I want

The arts make for a richer and more meaningful life

The arts play a significant part in my life

Q.30 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements 90



Attitudes towards the Arts
Base : All Adults 16+ n- 1,068

Agree Neither agree Disagree
9 nor disagreed 9

Cultural value Art education in schools (e.g. dance, drama, music,

etc.) is as important as science education 43 13 7 I

As much importance should be given to providing arts
amenities as is given to providing sports amenities 43 15 4I

The arts play an important and valuable role in a
modern society such as Ireland 49 14 2I

The arts help us express and define what it means
to be Irish 47 17 2I

Ireland is a creative nation
50 10 D

Social value The arts make a difference to the area where I live

(O8]
N

23 12 3
24 11 4

Involvement in the arts makes me feel a stronger
connection to where I live

Quality Overall, the arts in Ireland are of high quality 48 15 ll
Economic Value The arts in Ireland should receive public funding 45 13 2I
The arts from different cultures give us an insight 50 12 ll
Diversity into the lives of people from different cultures
I cannot afford to attend as many arts events as I
might wish 36 19 14 -
There are lots of opportunities to get involved in the
arts if I want 43 19 11 I
The arts make for a richer and more meaningful life
Personal < 47 15 3I
well-being

W
O

()]

The arts play a significant part in my life

20 17 6

While positive, strong public agreement doesn’t exceed 40% for any statement.

Q.30 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements 91




Attitudes towards the Arts

Base : All Adults 16+ n- 1,068 Strongly Agree

%o
Cultural value Art education in schools (e.g. dance, drama, music, etc.) is as _ 36
important as science education

As much importance should be given to providing arts amenities _ 36
as is given to providing sports amenities

0,
(Average 36%) The arts play an important and valuable role in a modern society _ 35
such as Ireland
The arts help us express and define what it means to be Irish _ 32
Ireland is a creative nation _ 39
Social value The arts make a difference to the area where I live _ 24
(24%) . .
Involvement in the arts makes me feel a stronger connection to 23

where I live

Quality Overall, the arts in Ireland are of high quality _ 36

Economic Value The arts in Ireland should receive public funding _ 39

The arts from different cultures give us an insight into the lives _ 36
Diversity of people from different cultures
(28%) I cannot afford to attend as many arts events as I might wish _ 23

26

There are lots of opportunities to get involved in the arts if I
want

34

The arts make for a richer and more meaningful life

Personal well-being

N
[

(28%) The arts play a significant part in my life

“ Q.30 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements



Attitudes Towards the Arts

Base : All Adults n - 1068

UNWTD 1068 513 555 292 334 442 524 544 313 755 756 308
% % % % % % % % % % % %

Ireland is a creative nation 39 34 43 40 41 37 - 33 45 37 39 41

The arts in Ireland should receive 39 35 43 40 42 37 45 34 48 36 39 39

public funding

Art education in schools (e.g. 36 30 41 35 40 34 41 32 45 32 36 37

dance, drama, music, etc.) is as

important as science education

As much importance should be 36 29 43 36 38 35 41 33 45 33 37 35

given to providing arts amenities

as is given to providing sports

amenities

Overall, the arts in Ireland are of 36 32 39 40 34 33 42 31 43 33 36 35

high quality

The arts from different cultures 36 32 41 39 37 34 41 32 31 38 28

give us an insight into the lives of

people from different cultures

The arts play an important and 35 30 39 37 34 34 29 30 36 28

valuable role in a modern society

such as Ireland

The arts make for a richer and 34 29 38 34 36 32 - 28 - 29 35 30

more meaningful life

The arts help us express and 32 29 35 34 33 30 38 28 40 29 33 30

define what it means to be Irish

There are lots of opportunities 26 24 27 25 27 25 28 23 21 27 20

to get involved in the arts if I want

The arts make a difference to the 24 21 28 27 25 22 28 21 32 21 26 15

area where I live

Involvement in the arts makes me 23 21 24 24 23 21 27 19 28 21 24 16

feel a stronger connection to

where I live

I cannot afford to attend as 23 20 26 27 23 20 23 23 26 22 24 17

many arts events as I might wish

The arts play a significant part 21 19 23 23 20 21 26 18 - 17 23 14

in my life

Q.30 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements 95



Attitudes Towards the Arts

Base : All Adults n - 1068

Total
goers Onl

UNWTD 1068 744 285 270 189 103 221
% % % % % % %

Ireland is a creative nation 39 42 32 45 _ 31 31

The arts in Ireland should receive public 39 s 35 e - 32 31

funding

Art education in schools (e.g. dance,

drama, music, etc.) is as important as 36 39 31 41 24 30

science education

As much importance should be given to

providing arts amenities as is given to 36 39 33 39 35 28

providing sports amenities

Overall, the arts in Ireland are of high 36 i 35 39 - 58 6

quality

The arts from different cultures give us an

insight into the lives of people from 36 39 29 42 36 28

different cultures

The arts play an important and valuable -

role in a modern society such as Ireland & £ = “E = 2

The arts make for a richer and more

meaningful life 0 - 25 98 - 23 25

The arts help us express and define what it -

means to be Irish 2 o8 27 98 2 2

There are lots of opportunities to get

involved in the arts if I want A9 e 1 s 18 -2

The arts make a difference to the area >4 . . = - . =

where I live

Involvement in the arts makes me feel a

stronger connection to where I live - 26 18 25 - 1 =

I cannot afford to attend as many arts -

events as I might wish =3 2 20 22 19 20

The arts play a significant part in my life 21 26 15 28 _ 5 14

Q.30 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements







Summary and Conclusions

82% of Irish adults claim to have attended some form of arts event in ‘the past 12
months’.

When this is translated into actual volume of arts attendance, and we exclude
cinema attendance, a clear segmentation of the Irish arts audience becomes
apparent:

‘Aficionados’ account for 50%+ of all arts attendances

- And they account for only 19% of the Irish adult population

‘Regulars’ account for 32% of all arts attendances
- And are 25% of the population

In terms of demographics the differences across the Attendance Segments are
relatively slight:

- ‘Aficionados’ are distinctive in relation to age, social class and region. ‘Regulars’
and ‘Occassionals’ are similar demographically across all criteria bar region.
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Summary and Conclusions

- In relation to attitudes and other behaviours the three groups are more
differentiated:

- ‘Aficionados’ are clearly absorbed by the arts and over index on practically
every conceivable measure

- Regulars separate themselves from Occassionals in terms of:
o Arts Engagement in the Home
o Reading for Pleasure and other Reading Activities
o Positive general attitudes towards the arts

- Strategically, the data points in a particular direction:

- Aficionados are the core audience, must be kept happy, and may have the
potential to act as evangelists for arts attendance and participation

- The opportunity for growth appears to particularly focus on Regulars - albeit they
already attend near 10 events per years; but could they attend still more
frequently

- While they do attend, Occassionals show a weaker overall affinity to the arts and
the scope for their greater involvement may be consequently weaker

- Outside of these two groups, any targeting for growth in attendance and

participation may best focus on the youth audience through online engagement in
the arts
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